AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO CONTRACT TO PROVIDE CITY BUILDING SECURITY SERVICES

THIS FIRST A.MENDMENT TO THE CONTR.\.CT TO PROVIDE CITY
BUILDING SECURITY SERVICES ("First Amendment") by and between the CITY OF
CARSON, a California municipal corporation ("City") and CENTRAL PARKING SYSTEM,
INC., a Tennessee corporation and a California Licensed Private Patrol Service ("Consultant") is
elfective as of the 29" day of February, 2016. -

RECITALS

A. City and Consultant entered into that certain Contract to Provide City Building
Services dated December 1, 2012 ("Agreement") whereby Consultant agreed to provide, for a
three year term through November 30, 2015, security services of two security officers to City on
an as needed basis, al Carson City Hall, the Juanita Millender McDonald Community Center, the
Corporate Yard and other City facilities as designated by the City, for the contract sum of
$225,056.00.

B. Section 3.4, Term and Extended Term, of the Agreement provides that City shall
have the right, in its sole and unfettered discretion, but not the obligation, to exlend the term of
the Agreement for up to a maximum two (2) additional one (1) ycar cxtended terms; and, also
provides that unless expressly amended, in writing, the terms and conditions of any extended
term(s) of the Agreement shall be as set forth in the Agreement.

C. City and Consultant now desire (0 memorialize that City has exercised its first
right to extend the term of the Agreement for an additional one (1) year, from December 1, 2015
through November 30, 2016. City retains (although at the present has not exercised) the right to
extend the term of the Agreement a second time for a further additional one (1) year term from
December I, 2016 through November 30,2017.

D. City and Consultant now desire to amend the Agreement to provide for an
additional five security guards, resulting in a total of seven security guards to be provided for the
one year term from December 1, 2015 through November 30, 2016, for compensation not to
exceed $270,379.20 for the additional one year term, resulting in a total contract sum for the four
years of service of$495,435.20.

TERMS
I Contract Changes. The Agreement is amended as provided herein (new text is identified

in underlining, deleted text in strike through):

A.  Section A.3 of the Scope of Services set forth in Exhibit A of the Agreement shall be
amended as follows:

-1-

EXHBIT NO. 2

01007 0001/283389 |



"Consultant's security personnel shall consist of one supervisor/officer and 68 gix  security
officer which may be increased at the Contract Officer's discretion. and upon thirty (30) days’
advanced written notice is provided to Consultant.”

B. Section A.5 of the Scope of Services set forth in Exhibit A of the Agreement shall be
amended as follows:

“All hours shall be worked by iWe-f.Ij seven (7) security officers, v; orking eight hour shifts, forty
hours per week five (5) days per week, Monday through Friday. Each officer assigned shall work
forty (4 0) hours per week. Hours of work shall be worked as assigned by the City."

C. The first sentence of Section 2.1, Contract Sum; shall be amended as follows:

"For the services rendered pursuant to this Agreement, the Consultant shall be compensated in
accordance with the ‘Schedule of Compensation’ attached hereto as Exhibit 'C' and incorporated
herein by this reference, but not exceeding the maximum contract amount of not to exceed Two-
Hundred Twenty-Five thousand and Fifty-Six Dollars ($225,056.00), for two guards during the

term of December 1. 2012 through November 30. 2015. and the maximum contract amount of

not to exceed Two-Hundred Seventv Thousand Three-Hundred Seventv-Nine Dollars  and
Twentv Cents ($270.379.20) for seven guards during the term of December L 2015 through
November 30. 2016. for a total compensation for the four vear term of service not to exceed

Four-Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand Four-Hundred and Thirty-Five Dollars and Twenty Cents

($495.435.20) ("Contract Sum"), except as provided in Section 1.8."

D. The fourth paragraph of Section C-1. of the Schedule of Compensation set forth in
Exhibit C of the Agreement shall be amended as follows:

"dth year of agreement (if required) - not to exceed $77,251.20 $270.379.20 for fwe seven
guards
Hourly rate for one (1) supervisor= $18.57/hour
Forty hour week= $742.80, fifty-two weeks per year= $38,623.60
Hourly rate for one (1) guard = $18.57/hour
Forty hour week= $742.80. fifty-two weeks per year= $38,625.60
Any additional guard(s) to be billed at the same hourly rate of $18.57

5th year of agreement (ifrequired) - not to exceed $77,251.20 $270.379.20 for tWe seven guards
Hourly rate for one (1) supervisor= $18.57/hour
Forty hour week= $742.80, fifty-two weeks per year= $38,625.60
Hourly rate for one (1) guard = $18.57/hour
Forty hour week= $742.80, fifty-two weeks per year= $38,625.60
Any additional guard(s) to be billed at the same hourly rate of $18.57"

E. The first paragraph of Section 4.1, Representative of Consultant, shall be deleted in
its entirety and replaced with the following:

01007 0001/283589 1

- 25



"The following principals of Consultant are hereby designated as being the principals and
representatives of Consultant authorized to act in its behalf with respect to the work specified
herein and make all decisions in connection therewith:

Peter Cho, Regional Manager
3420 Bristol St., Suite 223
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
Phone: (714) 751-2855

Fax: (714) 751-3650

E-mail: pcho@spplus.com”

F. The notice addresses listed for Consultant in Section 9.0, Miscellaneous Provisions,
under the terms "Consultant’ and "' Copy to:" shall be deleted in their entirety and
replaced with thefollowing:

"Counsultant:
Peter Cho. Regional Manager
3420 Bristol St., Suite 225
Costa Mesa, CA 92626

With a copy to:
Senior Vice President
SP Plus Corporation
3470 Wilshire Bivd., Suite 400
Los Angeles, CA 90010

With a copy to:
SP Plus Corporation
Atn: Legal Department
200 East Randolph Street
Suite 7700
Chicago, IL. 60601"

2. Continuing Effect of Agreement. Except as amended by this Agreement, all
provisions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. From and after
the date of this Amendment, whenever the term "Agreement” appears in the Agreement, it shall
mean the Agreement, as amended by this_Amendment to the Agreement.

3. Affirmation of Agreement; Warranty Re Absence of Defaults. City and
Consultant each ratily and reaffirm each and cvery one of the respective rights and obligations
arising under the Agreement. Each party represents and warrants to the other that there have been
no written or oral modifications to the Agreement other than as provided herein. Each party
represents and warrants to tlie other that the Agreement is currently an effective, valid, and
binding obligation.

Consultant represents and warrants to City that, as of the date of this Amendment, City is
not 1n default of any material term of the Agreement and that there have been no events that,

_3.

01007.0001/283589.1

26



with the passing of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute a material default
under the Agreement.

City represents and warrants to Consultant that, as of the date of this Amendment,
Consultant is not in default of any material term of the Agreement and that there have been no
events (hat, -with the passing of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute a material
default under the Agreement.

4, Adequate Consideration. The parties hereto irrevocably stipulate and agree that
they have each received adequate and independent consideration for the performance of the
obligations they have undertaken pursuant to this Amendment.

warrant that (i) such party is duly organized and existing, (ii) they are duly authorized to execute
and deliver this Agreement on behalf of said party, (iii) by so executing this Agreement, such
party is formally bound to the provisions of this Agreement, and (iv) the entering into this
Agreement docs not violate any provision of any other Agreement to which said party is bound.

5 Authority. The persons ex.ecuting this Agreement on behalf of the parties hereto

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

01007.0001/283589 1

27



IN WITNESS -wHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date
and year first-abovewritten.

7 S%/D, s (el
' epufy City Clerk
e j/ Az 5/
/ /APPROVEDAS TO FORM:

e
A},)ES HIRE &'wYNDER, }i::.P

CITY:

CITY OF CARSON, a municipal

oy

corp
/ Mafor \_

CONSULTANT:

CENTRAL PARKING SYSTEM, INC.

=5 B,nd(

Title: Senior Vice President
@ ® & © woum
By e e ’ S
Title: Assistant Secretary

Address: 200 East Randolph St., Suite 7700
Chicago, IL 60601

Two corporate officer signatures required when Consuliant is a corporation, with one signature required
from each of the following groups: 1) Chairman of the Board. President or anv Vice President: and 2)
Secretary. any A..ssistant Secretary. Chief Financial Officer orany Assistant Treasurer. CONSULTANT'S
SIGNATURESSHALLBEDULY NOTARIZED,A.r.m APPROPRIATEATTESTATIONS SHALLBE
INCLUDED AS MAY BE REQUIRED BY THE BYLAWS, ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION, OR
OTHER RULES OR REGULATIONS APPLICABLE TO CONSULTANT'S BUSINESS ENTITY.

01007 .0001/283589 ¢

28



CALIFORNLIN. ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOW'LEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certiticate verifics only the identity of the individual who signed
the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness. accuracy or validity of that document.

STATE OF -GYdIFORI>IIA. / 1-1../ /D, S

COUNTY OF Lo54GRLRS Couk

On i 20! beforeme, .. T---' - personally appeared <" , proved to meon
the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the erson(s) whose names(s) /are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that /they executed the same in 13:i-ad:er/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by

their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s). or the eniity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted,

executed the instrument.

I 1,,0/s
1 certity under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Cahlafffla that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 7( \/dﬁ“ﬁ—f /’ /?VCZ&K ChJ

igaature W M OFFIGIAL SEAL
e Z MELODY ECKERT

‘ NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINQIS
i MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:04/14/18

OPTIONAL
Though the data below is not required by law. it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could
prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form.

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
INDNIDUAL
CORPORA.TE OFFICER

TITLE(S) TITLEORT{PEOFDOCUMENT

PARTNER(S) O LIMITED
GENER.AL

ATTORNEY-IN-FACT
TRUSTEE(S) NUMBER OFPAGES

GUARDIA.N"/CONSERVATOR
OTHER

TCoOTo T gu

SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: DATEOFDOCUME: t-r1
(NA.ME OF PERSON(S) ORENTITY{IES})}

SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN Ni JvffiD A BOVE

01007 0C01/283589 1

29



